Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability of the participating employers as of
June 30, 2018, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the
collective net OPEB liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At Current Discount At 1%
Decrease (2.87%) Rate (3.87%) Increase (4.87%)

26,622,980$   22,691,373$   19,550,909$

At June 30, 2018

TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE
COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39

H. POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS ("OPEB") (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2018, calculated using the
healthcare trend rate as disclosed above as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
was calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage
point higher than the current rate:

At 1% Healthcare Cost At 1%
Decrease Trend Rate Increase

18,928,243$   22,691,373$   27,561,422$

At June 30, 2018

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Beginning of End of
Year of Amortization the Year the Year
Deferral Period Balance Additions Deductions Balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
2017 5 years 5,067$   -$   1,267$   3,801$
2018 5 years -   10,239   2,048   8,191

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 5,067$   10,239$   3,315$   11,992$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience 2018 8.04 years -$   5,252,418$   645,260$   4,607,158$

Changes of assumptions 2017 8.04 years 3,282,021   -   466,196   2,815,825
2018 8.14 years -   3,351,923   411,784   2,940,139

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 3,282,021$   8,604,341$   1,523,241$   10,363,122$

Differences between projected and actual investment
earnings on OPEB plan investments

The amounts reported as a deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

OPEB

2019 (1,519,473)$
2020 (1,519,473)
2021 (1,519,474)
2022 (1,520,732)
2023 (1,522,786)

Thereafter (2,749,192)
(10,351,130)$

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflow of resources related to the changes in proportion.  These amounts will be
recognized (amortized) by the Township over the average remaining service lives of all plan
members, which is 8.14 years and 8.04 years for the 2018 and 2017 amounts, respectively.

TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE
COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40

I. PENDING LITIGATION

The Township is a defendant in various matters under litigation.  In the opinion of the Township’s